developed a good capacity for effective operation of real estate development. This has got them 
engaged in several real estate development exercises that have translated to an increase in their 
asset base. As shown in Table 1, 71.2 percent of the firms have an asset base of over five 
hundred and fifty-five thousand USD naira ($555,000). 

4.2 Characteristics of Respondents 

Table 2 Profile of Respondents for the firms 

Profile  Frequency Percentage (%) 

Gender 
Male 66 75.9 
Female 21 24.1 
Total 87 100.0 

Highest Education 

HND 19 21.8 
B.Sc. 43 49.4 
M.Sc. 23 26.4